

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION

In re ENRON CORPORATION  
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Civil Action No. H-01-3624  
(Consolidated)

\_\_\_\_\_  
This Document Relates To:

MARK NEWBY, et al., individually and  
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ENRON CORP., et al.,

Defendants.

\_\_\_\_\_  
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY  
OF CALIFORNIA, et al., individually and  
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

KENNETH LAY, et al.,

Defendants.

**MOTION OF DEFENDANTS CIBC WORLD MARKETS CORP., f/k/a  
CIBC OPPENHEIMER CORP., AND CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE  
TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT  
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

William H. Knull, III  
Mark D. Manela  
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW  
700 Louisiana Street  
Suite 3600  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 221-1651

Alan N. Salpeter  
Michele Odorizzi  
T. Mark McLaughlin  
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW  
190 South LaSalle Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
(312) 782-0600

Dated: June 18, 2003

United States Courts  
Southern District of Texas  
FILED

JUN 18 2003

Michael N. Milby, Clerk

1505

( (

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. All Of Plaintiffs’ Claims Against CIBC World Markets Are Time-Barred .....	7
II. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Plead Any Facts Giving Rise To A “Strong Inference” That CIBC World Markets Acted With Scienter .....	11
III. Plaintiffs’ Section 12(a)(2) Claim Should Be Dismissed On Multiple Grounds .....	11
IV. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against CIBC Should Also Be Dismissed .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>ABC Arbitrage v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Anderson v. Abbott</i> , 321 U.S. 349 (1944) .....	18
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	7
<i>Collmer v. U.S. Liquids, Inc.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23518 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2001) .....	14, 15
<i>Fishman v. Meinen</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2527 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 21, 2003) .....	15
<i>Gabriel Capital, L.P. v. NatWest Finance, Inc.</i> , 122 F.Supp.2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	17
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	13
<i>In re Enron Corp. Secs., Derivative and ERISA Litig.</i> , 235 F.Supp.2d 549 (S.D. Tex. 2002) .....	11, 16
<i>In re Enron Secs., Derivative and ERISA Litig.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3786 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 12, 2003) .....	7, 14
<i>In re Integrated Resources Secs. Litig.</i> , 815 F.Supp. 620 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	10
<i>In re Taxable Mun. Bond Secs. Litig.</i> , 51 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>Jacobsen v. Osborne</i> , 133 F.3d 315 (5th Cir.1998) .....	10
<i>Kunzweiler v. Zero.net, Inc.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12080 (N.D. Tex. July 3, 2002) .....	15
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	7

<i>Louisiana-Pacific Corp. v. ASARCO, Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 431 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>McNamara v. Bre-X Minerals Ltd.</i> , 57 F.Supp.2d 396 (E.D. Tex. 1999) .....	15
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000) .....	10
<i>Papa v. Katy Inds., Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988) .....	13
<i>Powers v. Graff</i> , 148 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> , 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 11685 (5th Cir. June 13, 2003) .....	13
<i>Schweitzer v. Advanced Telemarketing Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 761 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Wells v. HBO &amp; Co.</i> , 813 F.Supp. 1561 (N.D. Ga. 1992) .....	10

*Other Authorities*

P. Blumberg, "The Increasing Recognition of Enterprise Principles in Determining Parent and Subsidiary Corporation Liabilities," 28 CONN. L. REV. 295 (1996) .....	17
